

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CrI.M.P.No.3242/2009

in

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1702 OF 2007

RAMAVTAR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

[For modification of Court's Order dt.11.12.2007]
[With appln. for exemption from filing O.T. and office report]

Date: 02/03/2009 This Application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Appellant(s)/ Mr. Anil Kumar Mittal, Adv. (A.C.)
Applicant (s)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv. (Not present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Nobody appears for the State.

Having heard the learned counsel for the appellant-applicant and keeping in view the fact that the appellant is already in custody for about 14 years now and as submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that pursuant to the order dated 11th December 2007 granting bail to the appellant, he has not been able to furnish bail bond, in modification of our order dated 11th December 2007, we direct that the appellant may be released on bail on furnishing personal bond to the satisfaction of the trial court.

The application stands allowed accordingly.

(Subhash Chander) (Pushap Lata Bhardwaj)
A.R.-cum-P.S. Court Master